

No. 22-2828

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

DEBORAH BRUMIT AND ANDREW SIMPSON, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

*v.*

THE CITY OF GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS, Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois (Civ. No. 19-1090)  
(Hon. Staci M. Yandle)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Bart C. Sullivan  
FOX SMITH, LLC  
One South Memorial Drive, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 588-7000  
bsullivan@foxsmith.com

Samuel B. Gedge  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert McNamara  
Caroline Grace Brothers  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
sgedge@ij.org  
rmcnamara@ij.org  
cgbrothers@ij.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Because Granite City’s compulsory-eviction law imposed household-wide collective punishment, the complaint plausibly alleged that the law violated the Due Process Clause.....	3
A. The complaint plausibly alleged that the compulsory-eviction law infringed a fundamental right.....	4
B. The City’s residual arguments lack merit.....	8
II. Because Granite City’s compulsory-eviction law singled out an arbitrary subset of targets, the complaint plausibly alleged that the law violated the Equal Protection Clause.....	12
A. The City’s demand for “similarly situated” comparators is foreclosed by Circuit precedent .....	12
B. The complaint plausibly alleged that the compulsory-eviction law’s classification failed every level of scrutiny .....	14
1. The City’s latest rationale—that renters are less “motivated” to be good citizens—is one the Supreme Court has held irrational.....	15
2. The City’s remaining arguments confirm the equal-protection claim’s merit.....	18
III. By targeting people based purely on their associations with others, Granite City’s compulsory-eviction law violated appellants’ associational rights .....	22
A. The compulsory-eviction law is subject to strict scrutiny .....	23

1.	The City does not meaningfully dispute that the Constitution protects the associational right at issue .....	23
2.	The compulsory-eviction law directly burdened the associational right at issue .....	26
B.	The summary-judgment record confirms that the compulsory-eviction law failed even rational-basis review .....	31
	Conclusion .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	31
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	2-3, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	16
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	24
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	5
<i>Douglas ex rel. Douglas v. Hugh A. Stallings, M.D., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1242 (7th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	19
<i>Hameetman v. City of Chicago</i> , 776 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	8, 9, 20

*In re Ameriquest Mortg. Co.*,  
 No. 5-cv-7097, 2006 WL 1525661 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2006).....6

*Jones v. City of Faribault*,  
 No. 18-cv-1643, 2021 WL 1192466 (D. Minn. Feb. 18, 2021).....14

*La. Debating & Literary Ass’n v. City of New Orleans*,  
 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995).....25

*Lyng v. Castillo*,  
 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....28

*Lyng v. UAW*,  
 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....28, 29, 31

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....7

*Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook*,  
 861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017).....12, 13, 21

*N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....19

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....10

*Nguyen v. INS*,  
 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....21

*Quinn v. Millsap*,  
 491 U.S. 95 (1989) .....2, 16, 17, 20

*Racine Charter One, Inc. v. Racine Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
 424 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....11

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....23

*Scales v. United States*,  
367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....10

*Schwabe v. Bd. of Bar Exam.*,  
353 U.S. 232 (1957) .....3

*Smith v. Shalala*,  
5 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 1993).....29

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....19

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....6, 7

*Turner v. Glickman*,  
207 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2000).....22

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....21

*United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....19

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....4

*Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....10

**STATUTES**

Granite City Mun. Code § 5.142.010 .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. for Appellees, <i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 1989 WL 1127769 (U.S. Apr. 6, 1989).....	17
Drew Desilver, <i>As national eviction ban expires, a look at who rents and who owns in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 2, 2021) .....	17
Giovanna Shay, <i>Similarly Situated</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 581 (2011) .....	14
James W. Loewen, <i>Sundown Towns: A Hidden Dimension of American Racism</i> (2018 ed.).....	17
Leo Tolstoy, <i>Anna Karenina</i> (Rosamund Bartlett trans., Oxford Univ. Press 2d ed. 2016) (1878) .....	30
Nancy Catherine Marcus, <i>The Freedom of Intimate Association in the Twenty First Century</i> , 16 Geo. Mason C.R. L.J. 269 (2006) .....	26
